
 
Event: MGCCN TS5 Hillclimb Ringwood Track A4 on 11 Sep 2022 
Provisional Results – Outright 
Place No. Driver Club/s Car Class Fastest Time 
 
  1  727 Tim BLAKE (MGCCN) Subaru WRX Type 4 E AWD or > 6.0 ltr   66.50 
  2   96 Peter AKERS (MGCCN) Subaru WRX Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   67.04 
  3  189 Adam SINGLE (MGCCN) Subaru WRX Type 4 E AWD or > 6.0 ltr   67.31 
  4   29 Kevin AKERS (MGCCN) Carroll Clubman Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr   68.36 
  5   83 Steve BRYDIE (MGCCN) Datsun 1200 Tp 3 u 2 ltr   68.39 
  6   34 Luke ARKELL (J) (MGCCN) Elfin Jun Spec   68.86 
  7  129 Colin BROOKES (MGCCN) US Legends 34 Chevy Tp 5 u 2 ltr   68.97 
  8   27 Paul BOWER (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 PS Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   69.33 
  9   56 James HULL (MGCCN) Toyota GR Yaris Special Vehicle u 3 ltr   69.35 
 10   43 David WYKES (MGCCN) Toyota Special EC5 Tp 5 u 2 ltr   69.48 
 11   45 Terry LANESBURY (MGCCN) Subaru WRX Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   69.86 
 12   89 Amanda SINGLE (MGCCN) Subaru WRX Type 4 E AWD or > 6.0 ltr   70.12 
 13   65 Andrew FERENCE (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 PS Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   70.53 
 14  999 Ryan BATES (MGCCN) Subaru WRX Type 4 E AWD or > 6.0 ltr   70.56 
 15  134 Todd ARKELL (MGCCN) Elfin Tp 5 u 2 ltr   71.03 
 16  153 Nathan ABBOTT (MGCCN) VW Beetle Tp 3 u 2 ltr   71.23 
 17  201 Simon NICHOLSON (MGCCN) Mitsubishi Mirage Tp 3 u 2 ltr   72.33 
 18  106 Robert DAWSON (ARDC) BMW M135i Tp 1 o 2 ltr   72.41 
 19   93 Toby BANKS (MGCCN) Honda City Tp 2 o 2 ltr   72.66 
 20   40 Darren LINDSAY (MGCCN) VN Commodore Tp 3 o 2 ltr   72.71 
 21   36 Rick YATES (MGCCN) BMW Mini Cooper S Tp 3 o 2 ltr   72.97 
 22  186 Mathew WOOTTEN (MGCCN) Toyota 86 Tp 3 u 2 ltr   73.08 
 23  932 Katie MOY (MGCCN) Subaru WRX Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   73.44 
 24   11 Tom CLEMENS (MGCCN) VW Beetle Tp 3 u 2 ltr   73.55 
 25  611 Rian HUMPHRIES (MGCCN) Holden SS Ute Tp 2 o 2 ltr   73.95 
 26  255 Daniel CRANDELL (MGCCN) Subaru WRX Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   73.96 
 27   61 Graham ORR (MGCCN) Honda Civic Tp 2 u 2 ltr   74.47 
 28  777 Garry CHRISTOPHERSON (MGCCN) Renault Clio Tp 1 u 2 ltr   75.02 
 29  366 Mark DE GIOIA (MGCCN) Datsun Sunny Tp 3 u 2 ltr   75.18 
 30  180 Russell WEST (MGCCN) Datsun 180B Tp 3 u 2 ltr   75.21 
 31  369 Matthew BATES (MGCCN) Subaru WRX Type 4 E AWD or > 6.0 ltr   75.38 
 32  103 Lewis PENFOLD (MGCCN) Audi A4 Special Vehicle u 3 ltr   75.39 
 33   75 Malcolm ROACH (MGCCN) Toyota 86 Tp 2 u 2 ltr   75.42 
 34   91 Leslie CRANDELL (MGCCN) Sierra Renault Tp 5 u 2 ltr   75.58 
 35   48 Jeff NEWEY (MGCCN) MG B PS Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr   75.61 
 36  227 Neil FERRY (MGCCN) Mitsubishi Mirage Tp 4 u 2 ltr   75.74 
 37  787 Micheal GRANTHAM (MGCCN) Subaru WRX Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   76.14 
 38  744 Luke GARLAND (MGCCN) Ford Focus Zetec Tp 2 u 2 ltr   76.39 
 39   23 Martin MCLOUGHLIN (MGCCN) Renault Clio Tp 2 u 2 ltr   76.65 
 40  942 Matthew WHITWORTH (MGCCN) MG B PS Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr   76.83 
 41   94 Paul WHITWORTH (MGCCN) MG B PS Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr   77.53 
 42   28 Michael DERN (MGCCN) Ford Fiesta XR4 Tp 1 u 2 ltr   77.62 
 43  138 Scott BRYDIE (MGCCN) Toyota Celica Tp 3 u 2 ltr   77.78 
 44  190 Fran HODGSON (MGCCN) MG ZR 160 Tp 1 u 2 ltr   77.81 
 45  305 Robert ILES (J) (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 Jun Prod   78.66 



 
Event: MGCCN TS5 Hillclimb Ringwood Track A4 on 11 Sep 2022 
Provisional Results – Outright 
Place No. Driver Club/s Car Class Fastest Time 
 
 46    7 Richard HUNTER (WAC) Subaru WRX Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   79.81 
 47  296 Gary PIPER (MGHR) MG B PS Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr   81.67 
 48   72 Michael TAYLOR (MGCCN) Morris Minor Tp 4 u 2 ltr   85.57 
 49  351 Christopher BURROWS (MGCCN) Subaru Impreza Special Vehicle u 3 ltr   96.89 
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Page 3     Event: MGCCN TS5 Hillclimb Ringwood Track A4 on 11 Sep 2022 
MG Car Club Newcastle Incorporated  - ABN 96 210 450 708 – NSW Incorporated Association Number Y0354245 
 

Class: Type 1 Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 75.02    Holder: Garry CHRISTOPHERSON Renault Clio                   
Old Record: 75.19    Holder: Adam HARRIS Honda Integra Aug 2016 
 777 Garry CHRISTOPHERSON           (MGCCN) Renault Clio  2.0 ltr    75.02  1  28 
  4.42   4.86   4.97   4.61                                            
 24.90  25.39  25.42  24.66                                            
 76.01   75.95   75.53   75.02                                                   
Theoretically   4.42 +  20.05 +  50.11 =  74.58 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  28 Michael DERN                  (MGCCN)  Ford Fiesta XR4  2.0 ltr    77.62  2  42 
  4.47   4.31   4.56   4.28   4.25                                     
 25.52  25.16  25.33  25.51  24.98                                     
 79.00   78.61   78.69   78.51   77.62                                           
Theoretically   4.25 +  20.73 +  52.64 =  77.62 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 190 Fran HODGSON                  (MGCCN) MG ZR 160  1.8 ltr     77.81  3  44 
  4.66   4.65   4.52   4.58                                            
 26.17  25.47  25.57  25.28                                            
 80.27   77.88   78.25   77.81                                                   
Theoretically   4.52 +  20.70 +  52.41 =  77.63 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 1 Over 2 ltr   
Record: 70.82 Holder: Brad ANTONIOU Mazda RX8 Sep 2018 
 106 Robert DAWSON                  (ARDC)  BMW M135i  3.0 ltr turbo    72.41  1  18 
  4.14   4.13   4.69   4.12   4.14                                     
 24.33  23.71  24.25  23.79  23.72                                     
 73.08   72.41   73.24   72.56   72.67                                           
Theoretically   4.12 +  19.56 +  48.70 =  72.38 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Type 2 Under 2 ltr   
Record: 71.09 Holder: Graham ORR Honda CRX Oct 2016 
  61 Graham ORR                  (MGCCN)  Honda Civic  1.5 ltr     74.47  1  27 
  4.85   4.74   4.67                                                   
 25.61  24.96  24.47                                                   
 76.63   74.93   74.47                                                           
Theoretically   4.67 +  19.80 +  49.97 =  74.44 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  75 Malcolm ROACH                  (MGCCN) Toyota 86  2.0 ltr     75.42  2  33 
  4.30   4.64   4.61   4.47   6.49                                     
 24.44  24.79  24.71  24.80  26.88                                     
 75.42   75.48   87.87   76.53   78.71                                           
Theoretically   4.30 +  20.10 +  50.69 =  75.09 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 744 Luke GARLAND                  (MGCCN) Ford Focus Zetec  2.0 ltr    76.39  3  38 
  4.56   4.57   4.53   4.44                                            
 25.92  24.96  24.85  24.88                                            
 79.10   76.39   76.74   77.03                                                   
Theoretically   4.44 +  20.32 +  51.43 =  76.19 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  23 Martin MCLOUGHLIN              (MGCCN) Renault Clio  2.0 ltr    76.65  4  39 
  4.60   4.82   4.56   4.97                                            
 25.13  25.14  41.47  25.96                                            
 77.42   76.65   95.75   78.41                                                   
Theoretically   4.56 +  20.32 +  51.51 =  76.39 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Type 2 Over 2 ltr   
Record: 70.10 Holder: Jeff SCHMITT BMW M3 Sep 2019 
  93 Toby BANKS                  (MGCCN)  Honda City  1.3 ltr turbo    72.66  1  19 
  4.55   4.58   4.56   4.89                                            
 24.88  24.38  24.05  24.90                                            
 89.48   72.95   72.66   73.07                                                   
Theoretically   4.55 +  19.49 +  48.17 =  72.21 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 611 Rian HUMPHRIES                 (MGCCN) Holden SS Ute  5.7 ltr    73.95  2  25 
  4.97   4.68   4.74   5.03   4.87                                     
 25.47  24.87  25.42  25.27  24.92                                     
 74.58   74.25   75.08   74.83   73.95                                           
Theoretically   4.68 +  20.05 +  49.03 =  73.76 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 3 Under 2 ltr   
Record: 68.27 Holder: Steve BRYDIE Datsun 1200 Nov 2021 
  83 Steve BRYDIE                  (MGCCN)  Datsun 1200  2.0 ltr    68.39  1   5 
  4.41   3.99   3.95   3.97                                            
 23.42  22.25  22.43  22.19                                            
 71.12   68.94   69.51   68.39                                                   
Theoretically   3.95 +  18.22 +  46.20 =  68.37 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 153 Nathan ABBOTT                  (MGCCN) VW Beetle  2.0 ltr     71.23  2  16 
  3.66   3.73   3.62   3.59   3.66                                     
 23.02  23.05  22.89  22.92  22.99                                     
 90.72   87.61   71.67   71.23   71.49                                           
Theoretically   3.59 +  19.27 +  48.31 =  71.17 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 201 Simon NICHOLSON                (MGCCN) Mitsubishi Mirage  2.0 ltr v6    72.33  3  17 
  4.64   4.62   4.57   4.56   4.49                                     
 24.25  27.02  24.11  23.95  23.67                                     
 73.31   76.34   72.97   72.65   72.33                                           
Theoretically   4.49 +  19.18 +  48.66 =  72.33 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 186 Mathew WOOTTEN                 (MGCCN) Toyota 86  2.0 ltr     73.08  4  22 
  4.57   4.29   4.41   4.43   4.30                                     
 24.97  24.31  24.32  24.25  24.32                                     
 74.64   73.56   73.88   73.21   73.08                                           
Theoretically   4.29 +  19.82 +  48.76 =  72.87 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  11 Tom CLEMENS                  (MGCCN) VW Beetle  2.0 ltr     73.55  5  24 
  3.86   3.87   4.22   3.89   3.94                                     
 23.36  23.51  24.13  23.77  23.83                                     
 73.55   73.83   74.24   74.67   73.83                                           
Theoretically   3.86 +  19.50 +  50.00 =  73.36 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 366 Mark DE GIOIA                  (MGCCN) Datsun Sunny  1.5 ltr    75.18  6  29 
  4.46   4.30   4.47   4.34   4.36                                     
 25.00  24.65  24.72  24.33  24.40                                     
 76.79   75.85   75.61   75.59   75.18                                           
Theoretically   4.30 +  19.99 +  50.78 =  75.07 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 



CarNo Competitor (Club) Vehicle    Fastest Cl O/R 
          Time    

 
Page 5     Event: MGCCN TS5 Hillclimb Ringwood Track A4 on 11 Sep 2022 
MG Car Club Newcastle Incorporated  - ABN 96 210 450 708 – NSW Incorporated Association Number Y0354245 
 

 180 Russell WEST                  (MGCCN)  Datsun 180B  2.0 ltr    75.21  7  30 
  4.65   4.46   4.33   4.27   4.53                                     
 24.98  24.96  24.84  24.61  25.01                                     
 76.47   76.21   75.53   75.21   75.29                                           
Theoretically   4.27 +  20.33 +  50.28 =  74.88 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 138 Scott BRYDIE                  (MGCCN)  Toyota Celica  1.8 ltr    77.78  8  43 
  4.55   4.64   4.55   5.45   4.39                                     
 25.56  25.73  25.53  26.17  25.25                                     
 79.48   78.51   78.00   78.87   77.78                                           
Theoretically   4.39 +  20.72 +  52.47 =  77.58 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 3 Over 2 ltr   
Record: 69.25 Holder: Simon NICHOLSON Renault Megane RS Nov 2021 
  40 Darren LINDSAY                 (MGCCN) VN Commodore  3.8 ltr    72.71  1  20 
  4.30   4.15   4.21   4.24   3.93                                     
 24.72  23.95  24.24  24.03  23.68                                     
 73.96   73.48   73.66   74.08   72.71                                           
Theoretically   3.93 +  19.75 +  49.03 =  72.71 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  36 Rick YATES                  (MGCCN)  BMW Mini Cooper S  1.6 ltr turbo   72.97  2  21 
  4.71   4.60   5.00   4.82   5.05                                     
 25.29  24.25  24.50  24.93  24.34                                     
 75.95   73.49   72.97   73.45   73.38                                           
Theoretically   4.60 +  19.29 +  48.47 =  72.36 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Type 4 Under 2 ltr   
Record: 72.92 Holder: Bruce CONDRON MG B May 2022 
 227 Neil FERRY                  (MGCCN)  Mitsubishi Mirage  2.0 ltr v6    75.74  1  36 
  4.59   4.50   4.42   4.26   4.34                                     
 25.58  25.03  24.58  24.46  24.77                                     
 78.20   76.46   75.74   75.95   76.25                                           
Theoretically   4.26 +  20.16 +  51.16 =  75.58 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  72 Michael TAYLOR                 (MGCCN) Morris Minor  1.0 ltr    85.57  2  48 
  5.63   5.55   5.59                                                   
 28.63  28.58  29.00                                                   
 87.33   85.57   87.77                                                           
Theoretically   5.55 +  23.00 +  56.99 =  85.54 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Type 4 E for AWD and > 6.0 ltr   
New Record: 66.50    Holder: Tim BLAKE Subaru WRX                     
Old Record: 68.02    Holder: Tim BLAKE Subaru WRX May 2022 
 727 Tim BLAKE                  (MGCCN)  Subaru WRX  2.5 ltr turbo    66.50  1   1 
  3.80   3.74                                                          
 22.19  21.35                                                          
 67.89   66.50                                                                   
Theoretically   3.74 +  17.61 +  45.15 =  66.50 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 189 Adam SINGLE                  (MGCCN)  Subaru WRX  2.5 ltr turbo    67.31  2   3 
  3.63   3.53   3.69   3.50   3.32                                     
 22.00  21.55  21.86  21.54  21.19                                     
 68.16   68.22   67.92   67.31   67.42                                           
Theoretically   3.32 +  17.87 +  45.77 =  66.96 
-------------------------------------------------- 



CarNo Competitor (Club) Vehicle    Fastest Cl O/R 
          Time    

 
Page 6     Event: MGCCN TS5 Hillclimb Ringwood Track A4 on 11 Sep 2022 
MG Car Club Newcastle Incorporated  - ABN 96 210 450 708 – NSW Incorporated Association Number Y0354245 
 

  89 Amanda SINGLE                  (MGCCN) Subaru WRX  2.5 ltr turbo    70.12  3  12 
  3.79   4.05   4.06   3.62   3.73                                     
 23.29  23.56  23.26  22.44  22.39                                     
 72.14   72.05   70.51   70.14   70.12                                           
Theoretically   3.62 +  18.66 +  47.25 =  69.53 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 999 Ryan BATES                  (MGCCN)  Subaru WRX  2.0 ltr turbo    70.56  4  14 
  4.05   3.58                                                          
 24.16  22.53                                                          
 73.50   70.56                                                                   
Theoretically   3.58 +  18.95 +  48.03 =  70.56 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 369 Matthew BATES                  (MGCCN) Subaru WRX  2.0 ltr turbo    75.38  5  31 
  3.58   3.48                                                          
 82.36  23.70                                                          
 999.99   75.38                                                                   
Theoretically   3.48 +  20.22 +  51.68 =  75.38 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 5 Under 2 ltr   
Record: 60.89 Holder: Francesco MANGANO Jedi Mk4 Oct 2019 
 129 Colin BROOKES                  (MGCCN) US Legends 34 Chevy  1.3 ltr m/c   68.97  1   7 
  4.14   3.93   3.92   3.97   4.11                                     
 23.73  22.73  22.92  22.60  22.52                                     
 71.02   69.53   69.15   68.97   69.08                                           
Theoretically   3.92 +  18.41 +  46.23 =  68.56 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  43 David WYKES                  (MGCCN)  Toyota Special EC5  1.3 ltr    69.48  2  10 
  4.19   4.19   4.17   4.19   4.14                                     
 23.11  23.19  23.03  23.23  23.20                                     
 69.66   69.52   69.48   71.00   70.22                                           
Theoretically   4.14 +  18.86 +  46.33 =  69.33 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 134 Todd ARKELL                  (MGCCN)   Elfin  2.0 ltr     71.03  3  15 
  4.17   4.25   4.09   4.34                                            
 24.24  23.25  23.39  24.31                                            
 72.75   87.79   71.03   72.94                                                   
Theoretically   4.09 +  19.00 +  47.64 =  70.73 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  91 Leslie CRANDELL                (MGCCN) Sierra Renault  1.6 ltr    75.58  4  34 
  4.60   4.23   4.44   4.73   4.35                                     
 25.00  24.03  24.74  24.90  24.11                                     
 77.25   78.86   76.41   76.43   75.58                                           
Theoretically   4.23 +  19.76 +  51.47 =  75.46 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Sports Grp 2A/2C Under 2 ltr   
Record: 65.20 Holder: Raymond BROMLEY Locost 7 replica Sep 2019 
  29 Kevin AKERS                  (MGCCN)  Carroll Clubman  1.3 ltr    68.36  1   4 
  4.16   4.29   4.19   4.33                                            
 22.68  22.90  22.54  23.09                                            
 69.40   68.84   68.36   69.70                                                   
Theoretically   4.16 +  18.35 +  45.82 =  68.33 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Prod Sports Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr   
Record: 75.43 Holder: Bruce CONDRON MG B Apr 2021 
  48 Jeff NEWEY                  (MGCCN)   MG B  2.0 ltr     75.61  1  35 
  4.64   4.50   4.48   4.43   4.50                                     
 26.33  25.13  25.25  24.91  25.06                                     
 81.67   76.16   76.00   75.61   75.95                                           
Theoretically   4.43 +  20.48 +  50.70 =  75.61 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 942 Matthew WHITWORTH              (MGCCN)  MG B  1.9 ltr     76.83  2  40 
  4.64   4.51   4.58   4.59                                            
 26.20  25.32  25.50  25.17                                            
 79.64   77.67   77.08   76.83                                                   
Theoretically   4.51 +  20.58 +  51.58 =  76.67 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  94 Paul WHITWORTH                 (MGCCN)  MG B  1.9 ltr     77.53  3  41 
  4.50   4.52   4.51   4.48                                            
 25.63  24.94  24.98  25.00                                            
 78.17   77.53   77.61   78.39                                                   
Theoretically   4.48 +  20.42 +  52.54 =  77.44 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 296 Gary PIPER                  (MGHR)   MG B  1.8 ltr     81.67  4  47 
  5.02   5.11   4.91   4.89   4.86                                     
 27.55  27.00  27.08  27.17  26.93                                     
 84.56   82.59   81.67   82.22   83.98                                           
Theoretically   4.86 +  21.89 +  54.59 =  81.34 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Prod Sports Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   
New Record: 69.33    Holder: Paul BOWER Mazda MX5                      
Old Record: 70.00    Holder: Darren HODGSON MG F Trophy Aug 2016 
  27 Paul BOWER                  (MGCCN)  Mazda MX5  2.0 ltr     69.33  1   8 
  4.28   4.19   4.21   4.12   4.11                                     
 22.89  22.99  22.88  22.70  22.67                                     
 70.44   69.79   70.50   69.82   69.33                                           
Theoretically   4.11 +  18.56 +  46.66 =  69.33 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  65 Andrew FERENCE                 (MGCCN) Mazda MX5  1.8 ltr     70.53  2  13 
  4.36   4.25   4.32   4.34                                            
 23.95  23.10  23.31  23.75                                            
 72.01   70.53  777.77   71.98                                                   
Theoretically   4.25 +  18.85 +  47.43 =  70.53 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Special Vehicle Under 3 ltr   
Record: 68.80 Holder: James HULL Toyota GR Yaris Nov 2021 
  56 James HULL                  (MGCCN)  Toyota GR Yaris  1.7 ltr turbo   69.35  1   9 
  3.97   3.95   3.82   4.12   4.02                                     
 23.19  23.14  22.57  22.68  22.39                                     
 71.42   70.36   69.57   69.35   73.22                                           
Theoretically   3.82 +  18.37 +  46.67 =  68.86 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 103 Lewis PENFOLD                  (MGCCN)  Audi A4  2.4 ltr     75.39  2  32 
  4.18   4.08   4.21   4.23   4.20                                     
 24.92  24.68  24.74  24.72  24.58                                     
 76.36   75.39   75.58   75.62   76.01                                           
Theoretically   4.08 +  20.38 +  50.71 =  75.17 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 351 Christopher BURROWS            (MGCCN) Subaru Impreza  2.5 ltr    96.89  3  49 
  0.00   4.91   4.58                                                   
  0.00  27.59  26.84                                                   
999.99   96.89  107.65                                                           
Theoretically   4.58 +  22.26 +  69.30 =  96.14 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Special Vehicle Over 3 ltr   
New Record: 67.04    Holder: Peter AKERS Subaru WRX                     
Old Record: 67.78    Holder: Tim BLAKE Subaru WRX Oct 2020 
  96 Peter AKERS                  (MGCCN)  Subaru WRX  2.5 ltr turbo    67.04  1   2 
  4.44   3.73   3.71   3.70                                            
 24.17  21.91  21.82  21.72                                            
 73.17   67.30   67.29   67.04                                                   
Theoretically   3.70 +  18.02 +  45.32 =  67.04 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  45 Terry LANESBURY                (MGCCN) Subaru WRX  2.0 ltr    69.86  2  11 
  4.14   3.75   4.06   3.64   3.81                                     
 23.64  22.77  23.00  22.68  22.76                                     
 73.06   70.47   70.61   69.86   70.32                                           
Theoretically   3.64 +  18.94 +  47.18 =  69.76 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 932 Katie MOY                  (MGCCN)  Subaru WRX  2.5 ltr turbo    73.44  3  23 
  3.94   3.56   3.46   3.49   3.42                                     
 24.70  23.69  23.18  23.35  23.63                                     
 76.73   74.41   73.44   73.66   73.97                                           
Theoretically   3.42 +  19.72 +  50.26 =  73.40 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 255 Daniel CRANDELL                (MGCCN) Subaru WRX  2.5 ltr turbo    73.96  4  26 
  3.29   3.32   3.24   3.31   3.28                                     
 23.81  23.22  23.11  23.65  23.40                                     
 76.70   73.96   74.02   74.95   74.03                                           
Theoretically   3.24 +  19.87 +  50.63 =  73.74 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 787 Micheal GRANTHAM               (MGCCN) Subaru WRX  2.0 ltr turbo    76.14  5  37 
  4.05   3.89   4.21   4.19   4.31                                     
 25.91  24.95  25.08  25.72  24.68                                     
 81.31   78.59   77.94   79.34   76.14                                           
Theoretically   3.89 +  20.37 +  51.46 =  75.72 
-------------------------------------------------- 
   7  Richard HUNTER                 (WAC)  Subaru WRX  2.0 ltr turbo    79.81  6  46 
  4.72   4.47   4.44   4.42   5.84                                     
 26.03  26.02  25.75  26.09  28.36                                     
 81.20   80.19   79.81   80.58   82.75                                           
Theoretically   4.42 +  21.31 +  54.06 =  79.79 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Junior in Production Vehicle   
Record: 71.06 Holder: Hayden LITTLE (J) VW Beetle Nov 2021 
 305 Robert ILES (J)                (MGCCN)  Mazda MX5  1.9 ltr     78.66  1  45 
  4.36   4.47   4.39   4.26   4.38                                     
 26.14  25.75  25.65  25.51  25.57                                     
 79.95   79.24   79.25   79.08   78.66                                           
Theoretically   4.26 +  21.19 +  53.09 =  78.54 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 



CarNo Competitor (Club) Vehicle    Fastest Cl O/R 
          Time    
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Class: Junior in Special Vehicle   
Record: 66.85 Holder: Christian THOMPSON (J) JB Clubman Sep 2019 
  34 Luke ARKELL (J)                (MGCCN)  Elfin  2.0 ltr     68.86  1   6 
  4.38   4.18   4.01   4.08   4.22                                     
 24.47  23.15  23.00  22.94  23.73                                     
 73.88   70.40   70.53   68.86   70.43                                           
Theoretically   4.01 +  18.86 +  45.92 =  68.79 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
A time of 777.77 indicates a Wrong Direction run. 
A time of 999.99 indicates a Did Not Finish run. 
A time with an adjacent P indicates a course marker was dislodged a 5 second penalty. 
 
 
Trophy Winners 
 
Type 1 Under 2 ltr  New Record - 1st in Class  Garry CHRISTOPHERSON   777  Renault Clio   75.02         
Type 2 Under 2 ltr  1st in Class  Graham ORR    61  Honda Civic   74.47                                 
Type 2 Under 2 ltr  2nd in Class  Malcolm ROACH    75  Toyota 86   75.42                                
Type 3 Under 2 ltr  1st in Class  Steve BRYDIE    83  Datsun 1200   68.39                               
Type 3 Under 2 ltr  2nd in Class  Nathan ABBOTT   153  VW Beetle   71.23                                
Type 3 Under 2 ltr  3rd in Class  Simon NICHOLSON   201  Mitsubishi Mirage   72.33                      
Type 4 E for AWD and > 6.0 ltr  F.T.D. - New Record - 1st in Class  Tim BLAKE   727  Subaru WRX   66.50 
Type 4 E for AWD and > 6.0 ltr  2nd in Class  Adam SINGLE   189  Subaru WRX   67.31                     
Type 4 E for AWD and > 6.0 ltr  3rd in Class  Amanda SINGLE    89  Subaru WRX   70.12                   
Type 5 Under 2 ltr  1st in Class  Colin BROOKES   129  US Legends 34 Chevy   68.97                      
Type 5 Under 2 ltr  2nd in Class  David WYKES    43  Toyota Special EC5   69.48                         
Prod Sports Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr  1st in Class  Jeff NEWEY    48  MG B   75.61                           
Prod Sports Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr  2nd in Class  Matthew WHITWORTH   942  MG B   76.83                    
Prod Sports Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr  New Record  Paul BOWER    27  Mazda MX5   69.33                         
Special Vehicle Under 3 ltr  1st in Class  James HULL    56  Toyota GR Yaris   69.35                    
Special Vehicle Over 3 ltr  New Record - 1st in Class  Peter AKERS    96  Subaru WRX   67.04            
Special Vehicle Over 3 ltr  2nd in Class  Terry LANESBURY    45  Subaru WRX   69.86                     
Special Vehicle Over 3 ltr  3rd in Class  Katie MOY   932  Subaru WRX   73.44                          
 
I hope that everyone had a good event, the weather was glorious, cool morning, fine and sunny later in the day 
 
Michael Snow MGCCN Chief Timer 
 


